Operating and Assembly Instructions FDB (Getriebebau NORD)
Issue 11.2021                                                                                                                                             page 1 of 19
Operating and Assembly Instructions
for the electromagnetically released
Spring-Applied Brakes FDB / BRE 5…1000
— Protection Class IP55 —
Operating and Assembly Instructions FDB (Getriebebau NORD)
Issue 11.2021                                                                                                                                             page 2 of 19

   2.1  Marking
    2.1.1  Type label
    2.1.2  Type code for FDB brakes (PRECIMA)
    2.1.3  FDB brake nomenclature (Getriebebau NORD)
   2.2  Technical information
    2.2.1  Special features of the brake
    2.2.2  Technical data
  3.  Assembly
   3.1  Mechanical installation
    3.1.1  Requirements and preparation
    3.1.2  Counter friction surface
    3.1.3  Hub and rotor
    3.1.4  Brake
   3.2  Electrical installation
   3.3  Modifications and additions
    3.3.1  Change of the braking torque
    3.3.2  Retrofitting of the manual release
  4.  Operation
   4.1  Brake in operation
    4.1.1  Commissioning
    4.1.2  Ongoing operation
    4.1.3  Maintenance
   4.2  Brake out of operation (malfunctions)
  5.  Disassembly / Replacement
   5.1  Dismantling of the brake
   5.2  Component replacement
   5.3  Brake replacement / disposal
   5.4  Spare parts
Operating and Assembly Instructions FDB (Getriebebau NORD)
Issue 11.2021                                                                                                                                             page 3 of 19
1. Preliminary Remarks
 1.1  Introduction to the operating and assembly instructions
For validity, purpose and use, as well as terms and labels, see Chapter 1 "Information on the
Operating and Assembly Instructions" in the current issue of the General Introduction (...)
PRECIMA Spring-Applied Brakes. As noted there, please consult PRECIMA in case of doubt.
Technical questions, notes and suggestions for improvement can also be sent to the following
address:
Röcker Straße 16
D – 31675 Bückeburg
Phone number.: +49 (0) 57 22 / 89 33 2 -0
Fax number: +49 (0) 57 22 / 89 33 2 -2
E-mail: info@precima.de
 1.2  Conditions for assembly and operation
For personnel and product-related conditions, proper application, legal aspects and delivery
scope and state, see Chapter 2 "Conditions for Assembly and Operation" in the current issue of
the General Introduction (...) PRECIMA Spring-Applied Brakes
 In addition, the following general conditions of operation apply to the FDB brakes:
  Humidity:   0… 80% ➔ with humidity >80%, a closed brake (FDW, FDS, FDX)
  should be used
  Duty cycle
  (valid for installation on a self-ventilated motor with a speed of at least 750 min-1 or
  on a force-ventilated motor):
  S1-100% at an ambient temperature of -20…+40°C
  S1-100% at -20…+60°C and power reduction through a fast-acting rectifier
  S3-60% at -20...+60°C generally
  S3-60% at -20…+80°C and power reduction through a fast-acting rectifier
  Heating at ambient temperatures < -20°C (possible from FDB 10 / BR 10)
  Consultation with PRECIMA is required:
  - with the switching noise reduction option (NRB1, see 2.1.3) and an ambient
    temperature > 60°C
  - with NRB1 and power reduction through a fast-acting rectifier (underexcitation)
  - with a PWM (pulse width modulation) control
 1.3  Structure and functionality
For structure and functionality of a spring-applied brake in general, see the corresponding